FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
AD420
VCC
4kΩ 40Ω
BOOST
IOUT
VOUT
FAULT

section of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Max Operating Package
Model Range Voltage Option*
AD420AN-32 –40°C to +85°C 32 V N-24
AD420AR-32 –40°C to +85°C 32 V R-24
*N = Plastic DIP, R = Plastic SOIC.
PIN DESIGNATIONS
13
16
15
14
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
12
11
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
AD420
NC = NO CONNECT
NC
CAP2
CAP3
VCC
NC
VLL
FAULT DETECT
RANGE SELECT 2
IOUT
BOOST
CAP1RANGE SELECT 1
CLEAR
LATCH
CLOCK
DATA IN
DATA OUT REF IN
OFFSET TRIM
VOUT
GND
NC
REF OUT
NC
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily